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ald, Hank

Flom:
Sent:
to:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ryan Casavant < ryan.casavant@gmail.com >

Thursday, February 3, 2022 3:25 PM

Rebecca Casavant

Oswald, Hank; Ron Higgins; Williams, Jeffrey
Re: 821004698_12489 West Nugget Court
lnvoice #12619343.pdf

Hello,
Attached is our paid invoice and some images of the well and new bladder.

Regards, Ryan

1

[Note: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l
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On Thu, Feb 3, 2022 aL3:21, PM Rebecca Casavant <beka509@smail.com> wrote:
Mr. Oswald,

Thank you for following up. Yes, the well was upgraded on December 30th, by Fogle's well Pump and Water
Treatment, LLC. A gentleman from Howard County was out to inspect/review the work on the day it was completed
don't recall his name. You are welcome to conduct another site visit if needed.

Thank you,

Rebecca Casavant

On Thu, Feb 3,2022 at 2:37 PM Oswald, Ha nk <hoswald@ howardcountvmd.qov> wrote:

Hi Rebecca:

I received your call and left you a message. Was the well upgraded? I was just waiting on this before I approve the
building permit.
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Thanks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L.E.H.S.

Howard County Hea lth Department

Well & Septic Program

410.313.1786

From: Ryan Casavant <ryan.casavant@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021 8:50 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <iewilliams@howardcountvmd.gov>
Cc: Rebecca Casavant <beka509@gmail.com>; Ron Higgins <springbrookron @verizon. net>; Oswald, Hank
<hoswa ld @ howa rdcou ntvmd.gov>
subject: Re: 821004698_12489 West Nugget Court

[Note: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hello,

Thank you for your prompt response and the details of the required upgrades. lf you still have time between 11 and
12 today lwill have my cell phone with me so we can speak. Thanks so much!

Regards, Ryan 301-332-0569

On Fri, Dec 77,2021at8:22 AM Williams, Jeffrey <iewillia ms@howardcountvmd.sov> wrote:

5
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Billing Address
Ryan Casavant
12489 West Nuggett Court
Highland, MD 20777 USA

Fogle's Well Pump & Water Treatment, LLC

580 obrecht Rd, Sykesville, Maryland 21784
l47ol79s-5670

www.f ogleswellpump.com

Description of Work

lnvoice 12619343
lnvoice Date 72/30/2027

Completed Date
Curtomer PO

Job Address
Ryan Casavant
12489 West Nuggett Court
Highland, MD 20777 USA

convert jet pump system to a submersible well pump system. lnstall a new 1,/2hp 115V Goulds well pump in well. lnstall new pitless
adapter for well pump to hang on (minimum of 36" below grade). Run wire from well to pressure tank. lnstall a new 33 gallon pressure
tank. lnstall new 2 piece buB proof cap. chlorinated well. Raise steel well casing to code (Minimum of 8" above grade).

Task #
Convert to submersible
pump syt

Description
convert jet pump system to a submersible well pump system. lnstall a new 1/2hp
115v Goulds well pump in well. lnstall new pitless adapter for well pump to hang

on (minimum of 36" below grade). Run wire from well to pressure tank. lnstall a

new 33 gallon pressure tank. lnstall new 2 piece bug proof cap. chlorinated well.
Raise steel well casing to code (Minimum of 8" above grade). Homeowner will be

digging ouvexposing well casing. Hole will need to be about 3-4'deep and large

enough for a technician or two to get into hole.
*2year warrantyon pump and pressure tank from date of installation*

' 1 year warranty on labor from date of installation'

Quantity Your Price Your Total
1.00 $3,57s.00$3,575.00

Paid on
72/30/2027

Type
Mobile check capture

Memo Amount

$3,575.00

Potential Savings 90.00

sub-Total $3,575.00
Tax $0.00

TotatDue $35?530
Payment $3,575.00

Balance Due $0.00

Thank you for choosing Fogle's well Pump & water Treatment, LIC

This invoice is agreed and acknowledged. Payment is due upon receipt. A service fee will be charged for any returned checks, and a financing
charge of 1% per month shall be applied for overdue amounts.

72/30/202r
I find and agree that all work performed by Fogle's Well Pump & Water Treatment, LLC has been completed in a satisfactory and workmanlike
manner. I have been given the opportunity to address concerns and/or discrepancies in the work provided, and I either have no such concerns or
have found no discrepancies or they have been addressed to my satisfaction. My siSnature here signifies my full and final acceptance of all work
performed by the contractor.

72/30/2021,

C--



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Ryan Casavant < ryan.casavant@gmail.com >

Friday, December 17,2021 8:50 AM
Williams, Jeffrey
Rebecca Casavant; Ron Higgins; Oswald, Hank
Re: 821004698_12489 West Nugget Court

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hello,
Thankyouforyourpromptresponseandthedetailsoftherequiredupgrades. lf youstill have time between 11 and L2

today lwill have my cell phone with me so we can speak. Thanks so much!

Regards, Ryan 301-332-0569

On Fri, Dec L7,2027 at 8:22 AM Williams, Jeffrey <.ie!yillla-!t!@-h-QyAld > wrote:

Hello Mr. Casavant. I should have a window to callyou closer to 11 or 12 today. I did review your property with Hank
before he gave you the comments regarding the well. The current well setup is an inherent contamination risk and

does not meet the current code requirements for the well upper terminal. According to the completion report, the well
has a steel casing that was l foot above grade at the time it was constructed. I don't know what happened after that
time to be buried in a tube with that plastic vent, but that is not an approved upper terminal setup nor is it safe for the
water supply. The good news is that the well is likely easily upgradable given the construction noted on the completion
report. We would look for the well casing to be extended to at least 8 inches above grade or the grading changed so

that the casing is at least 8 inches above grade. An approved 2 piece cap and pitless adaptor will need to be installed on
the well to make it safe from surface water contamination and bugs. You can talk to the well driller you choose to do
the work, but they could either install a special pitless adaptor that works with jet pumps or you could replace the jet
pump with a submersible pump. Thanks

From: Ryan Casava nt <rvan.casava nt@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021 8:10 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey < iewillia ms@ howa rdcountVmd.Rov>
Cc: Rebecca Casavant <!g\a599legMiL!9!0>; Ron Higgins <sprinsbrookron@verizon.net>
Subject: Fwd: 82!004698_12489 West Nugget Court

[Note: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

eJ ff

1

Good morning Mr. Williams,



My name is Ryan Casavant, one ofthe homeowners at 12489 West NugBet Court in Highland, and I am reaching out

today seeking some understanding about our recent permit denial. Mr. Oswald came to my home this week for a site

visit and then shared with my wife that after consulting with you we would need to make some well upgrades before a

permit for our small addition to our existing master could be approved. Please see the email below that I sent to Mr.

Oswald yesterday.

I called the office yesterday as per Mr. Oswald's suggestion and you were not available when I called. The person that
answered the phone mentioned that you would be teleworking today and suggested I email you to communicate with
you. lsthereawaywecanscheduleacall to discuss our addition a nd our permit today after 10:00 am? Mycell phone

number is 301-332-0569 or I am available over Zoom or Google Meet if you prefer. I look forward to speaking with you

in the near future. Thank you.

Rega rds, Ryan Casavant

------- Forwarded message -------
From: Ryan Casavant <ryan.casavant@qmail.com>

Date: Thu, Dect6,2021at 9:29 AM
subject: Fwd: 821004698_12489 West Nugget Court
To:Oswald, Hank<@>
Cc: Rebecca Casavant <beka509@gmail.com>, Ron Higgins <springbrookron @verizon. net>

Good morning Mr. Oswald,

First, I want to thank you for coming out to 12489 West Nuggett Court this week to take a look at our property for the
small master bathroom addition. I also want to thank you for communicating with us so quickly after your site
visit. My wife shared your email about the well upgrade your supervisor, Mr. Williams, is requiring and I wanted to
provide you with some well data and ask a few follow up questions so both me and my wife can better understand this
process and our options.

Attached you will find our original well completion document of which you personally provided me when we purchased
the property in the summer of 2018. lt provides the specs on our working existing well when it was constructed. You

will also find two well water tests that we have had on the well - one from the summer of 2018 and one from this past

summer,2021. Both tests found thatourwell water is clean and that our flow rate is well within an acceptable range
for our home and family of four. Both of these tests did indicate one area our well water could be improved and that
was with the low pH of our water. We took steps to neutralize that pH in November and on November 19th we had
National Water Service install a 52500 solution feeder so that our pH is now where it should be. lhave attached the
quote given to us for those services so you can see the details of what was installed. lam happy to reach out to the
company for a digital receipt if you would like to see that to confirm the work. You can also return to the property and
see the well pump and the solution feeder too since I do not believe that was a part of the inspection this past week.

2



I share all of this information with you so that you, and your supervisor, can see that we are responsible homeowners
that have tested our well frequently for safety as well as tested the flow rate. We have also spent money to mitigate
the acidity of our water so that our well waterissafe. My wife and I are confused at how a small addition of lessthan
25 square feet to our master bathroom, where we will still have one shower, one toilet and one sink, requires a well
"upgrade" to approve our permit. Our master bathroom currently has one shower, one toilet and one sink so there will
be no additiona I demand on our well. lf anything, we will be replacing the old faucet and upgrading the old pipes so

there will be less demand on our system with the low flow fixtures and upgraded plumbing. As we understood the
county health department laws, our bathroom addltion only had to be in compliance with the septic setback distance,
whichwearewell within per your ema il. Can you please help us understand why the well ls now considered part of the
project when we will have no additional water demands than we have now, the water is clean, it exceeds minimum
flow rates for our home and we have neutralized the acidity?

I thank you in advance for your time. lf youwould prefer to forward all of this information on to M r. Williams and have
us communicate with him we are happy to do that instead. Your previous email mentioned calling Mr. Williams but it
did not provide an email address so we could not send the attachments on this email directly to him.

Regards, Ryan (and Rebecca) Casavant

Begin forwa rded message

From: "Oswald, Hank" <hoswald @ howa rdcou ntvmd.sov>
Date: December L5,202l at 1:06:18 PM EST

To: Becky Casavant <beka509(a gmail.com>
Cc: Ron Higgins <sorinsb roo kro n @verizon. net>
subiect: RE: 821004698_12489 West Nugget Court

I heard back from Supervisor Jeff williams regarding your well. The plt well will need to be upgraded
prior to building permit approval. l've attached a list of well drillers to consult with. We also discussed

3

Cell: 301-332-0569

Hi Mrs. Casavant:



the setback distance from the bump out on piers to the existing septic tank. You will need maintain a

setback distance of 5 feet.

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to ask. lf you wish to speak with Mr. Williams
regarding your well, please call the main program # at 4L0.313.177 t.

Thanks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L. E. H.S

Howard County Hea lth Department

Well & Septic Program

410.313.1786

hoswa ld @howardcou ntvmd.gov

From: Becky Casavant <beka509@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 202L L:04 PM

To: Oswald, Hank <hoswald @ howardcountvmd.gov>
Cc: Ron H iggins <springbrookron @verizon.net>
Subject: Re: 821004698_12489 West Nugget Court

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or
attachments if you know the sender.l

Mr. Oswald,

It was great chatting with you today. Thank you for taking the time to visit and answer my
questions. Look forward to hearing from you.

4



Thank you,

Rebecca Casavant

On Dec 13, 202L, at 3:56 PM, Oswald, Ha nk <hoswald@howardcountvmd.sov> wrote:

Hello all:

I need to conduct a quick site visit to put eyes on the well and septic system. I was
planning on doing that sometime tomorrow. No one needs to meet with me. lt will
only take me a minute. I just wanted to let you know, so maybe you can inform the
homeowner.

Thanks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L. E. H.S.

Howard County Hea lth Department

Well & Septic Program

410.313.1786

hoswa ld @ howa rdcountvmd.gov

5



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Oswald, Hank

Wednesday, December 15,2021 1:06 PM
'Becky Casavant'
Ron Higgins
RE: 821004598_12489 West Nugget Court
Well Drillers.pdf

Hi Mrs. Casavant:

I heard back from Supervisor Jeff Williams regarding your well. The pit well will need to be upgraded prior to building
permit approval. l've attached a list of well drillersto consultwith. We also discussed the setback distance from the
bump out on piers to the existing septic tank. You will need maintain a setback distance of 5 feet.

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to ask. lf you wish to speak with Mr. Williams regarding your well,
please call the main program # at 410.3L3.L771.

Tha nks,

Hank

Ha nk Oswald, L.E.H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program
410.313.1786
hoswald @ howardcountymd.gov

From: Becky Casavant <beka509@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2O2L ti14 PM
To: Oswald, Hank <hoswald @ howa rdcountymd.gov>
Cc: Ron Higgins <springbrookron@verizon.net>
Subject: Re: B21004698_12489 West Nugget Court

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Mr. Oswald,

It was great chatting with you today. Thank you for taking the time to visit and answer my questions. Look forward to
hearing from you.

Thank you,
Rebecca Casavant

On Dec 13, 2021, at 3:56 PM, Oswald, Hank <hoswa ld @ howa rdcountymd.sov> wrote:

1



Hello all:

I need to conduct a quick site visit to put eyes on the well and septic system. lwas planning on doing
that sometime tomorrow. No one needs to meet with me. lt will only take me a minute. ljust wanted
to let you know, so maybe you can inform the homeowner.

Thanks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L.E.H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program
410.313.1786
hoswald@howardcountvmd.eov
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COMPLETE THIS FORM WHEN DROPPING OFF'ANY
CORRESPONDENCE AND/OR PLANS TO TIIE HOWARD COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS, LICENSES AND PERMITS COUNTER:
Date:

To;

From:

t-
Rad a-l Eqil&'n

(Person's Name and Division)

kbe?r^ (nuron*
(Your Name, Company Name and Telephone Number)

aoa ) l-rt!411q7

Subject: Project name

Proj ect site

Permit # 0 4tr
Other information pertinent to this project

lnP 4o777
SDP #

y' Please check the attacbments below vou are submittins with this transmittal:

Letter of response to address plan review comment lettrer

rrl Revised plans and./or revised details: When submitting for a complete re-review, duplicate sets shall be submitted.

Letter Summarizing Changes

Energy conservation calculations

Copies of (be specific)

Health Department Request _ DPZ DED Request _ Applicant's Request

Two sets ofsingle family dwelling model plans to be placed on permanent file: Model name and/or #

Other

Contact Person Information: (Required)

Rebenu (nsovo )-nt Telephone No:

E-Mail Addrcss:

1oa-tou4-ttqz

e0rrl

PI,EASE ASSURE ALL DOCUMENTS AND/OR REWSIONS ARE APPROPRIATELY SIGNED AND SEALED, IF
NECESSARY, BY A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. PLEASE BE ADWSED THAT INSUFFICIENT
INFORMATION MAY RESALT IN THE DELAY OF REWEW BY THE PI-ANS EXAMINER. THE DEPARTMENT
OF INSPECTIONS, LICENSES AND PENryTITS VILL CONTACT YOU IF TIIERE IS A PROBLEM. IN ADDITION,
ONCE THE BUILDING PERMIT IS APPROVED BY THE PLAN REWEW DIVISION AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED
SIGNATORY AGENCIES, AND THE BUILDING PERMIT IS READY FOR ISSUANCE, THE PERMIT DIVISION
WILL NOTIFY THE APPROPRIATE CONTACT PERSON FOR PERMIT PICK UP. ALL PERMIT STATUS
INQUIRIES SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE PERMIT DIWSION AT 4IO.J13-2455. CODE RELATED QUESTIONS
AND PLAN REWEW INQUIRIES SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE PLAN REWEIT DIWSION AT 41O.JI3-2436.
PLEASE ALLOW A MINIMUM OF FIVE 6) WORKING DAYS FOR ANY PLAN SUBMITTALS TO BE REWEWED,
I:HANK YOU.

Llii-lr ?Cr22 'lAtj 
F-i Pri-t:'i:t

Rcceived bv

White-Plan Review / Yellow-Applicant / Pink-Permit Division
t:\Operations\Upd.ated forms\transmit-fim - Rev. 04/2014

(L, +JT
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DEgIGN CRITERIA

l-llnlmum dsolgn lh/a lod valuec chall conform ta IRC

Raaf.
Pruolllng unlt6
$lag?lng rooffic
Gdaga
Dcck6
gtalr6

Cf lnatlc ard Geographlc, De}lgn Paramsterc

Grosrd 6now Lod, SOpcf
tl/lnd 6paod; ll9mph
9clcmlc Do6lgn Caiegary: B
tlJoather hg: 9evgrs
Froct Llns Dc?lh, 7O lnchs6 (mlnlmuirJ

T.rfilts, l.lodsrats to Flsavg
tutntcr Dc6lgn T€fipcrrture: l3'F
lco thlold Undorlagmont Roqutred, Ys6
Flood llazardz Julg 2, 1913
Alr ftg,ezhE ltdax, 3OO
l'lean Annual Tomperaturc, 5BS

tsUILDING INFORI,IATION

Bulldlng hglght - l3'-O" {top of addttton ttdgej
No, of lsvelc- l

bcr?
u_\8a( ?Lr,.r,

jx. Ca.,",^orW

TAtsLE OF CONTENTg

Covarpaga
Plat
l. Plan
2. $g,cflon
3. Foundallon
4. Floor Franc
9, Raol Framg
6. Uall E.taclng
'1, Rsar Elovatlon
8. glde Elsvatlon

40 pcf
40 pct
30 ?cf
5O pcl
40 pcl
40 pat

#,arr
rit,{its: K{

{L'

All c,onclrucllon ahall bs ln oonfoffn*gs ulth the
lntcrnauon l Ro.ldofi al code (IRC) ard
lnlsrnatlonrl Energg Canaerv all on Coda ( IECC ),
2Ol8 cdlllc.
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